

ASSYRIAN LADIES'
CHURCH LOVING
ASSOCIATION
OF
WORCESTER



Established in Worcester
February 5, 1908

Karim A. Laffer

Modern Assyrian Research Archive



Modern Assyrian Research Archive

CONSTITUTION

AND

BY-LAWS

OF THE

ASSYRIAN LADIES' CHURCH-LOVING ASSOCIATION OF WORCESTER

Established in Worcester, February 5, 1908

NAME

Article 1. This Association shall be called "Assyrian Ladies' Church-loving Association of Worcester."

PURPOSE

2. The only purpose of this Association shall consist in helping the Assyrian Church and other benevolent enterprises.

MEMBERSHIP

3. Any Assyrian woman, married or not, is eligible for membership of this Association; providing the rules of the By-Laws are complied with.

4. Applicants for membership shall pay \$0.25 for initiation, and \$2.00 yearly as membership dues.

5. The secretary must notify members six months in arrears with their monthly dues, who, if still avoid to pay their debts, shall remain out from the next members' meeting.

6. Applicants, after formally accepted, may cast or receive a vote but after six months of good standing of membership.

7. Assyrians and Non-Assyrians of different religion or faith may become honorary members without any office in the Association.

EXECUTIVE BODY

8. This Association has an Executive body of seven officers; namely, president, vice president, secretary, treasurer and three councilors.

9. The officers of the Executive body are elected for a term of one year by the majority of the members' secret ballots, in a general meeting.

10. Officers may be re-elected.

— 2 —

11. Absentees from members' meetings are deprived of the right in casting or receiving of any vote.

12. Any officer absenting from three consecutive meetings loses his seat which is given to another member elected by the members' meeting.

MEMBERS' MEETING

13. The members' meeting of this Association takes place on every first Wednesday of each month; where the secretary reads the past record for ratification and brings forth all the communications, decisions and suggestions of the Executive body for detailed discussion, after which the president invites the meeting to vote about the important questions.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING

14. As the real directing body of the Association, the Executive body may have as many meetings as is deemed necessary by the president or by the united demand of four officers, according to the business of the Association; therefore, it is essential that the Executive body meet at least once before members' meeting.

— 3 —

15. The president of the Association is also the president of the Executive body.

SEAL

16. The Assyrian Ladies' Church-loving Association of Worcester has its official seal, without which any letter or written document is void.

17. Any letter or printed notice must be addressed by the witness of the president, the vice president and the secretary.

18. The secretary is responsible for the seal.

THE CAPITAL

19. The money of the Association must be deposited in a bank chosen by the unanimous consent of all members.

20. The treasurer is directly responsible for any fund of the Association.

21. For its own safety this Association decides:

a. That the Executive Committee be free to examine any time the books of the treasurer.

b. That the treasurer be ready to give every three months, a full and detailed state-

— 4 —

ment about the financial standing of the Association to the members' meeting.

c. That the treasurer gives a guarantee to the Executive Committee.

22. The money of the Association must be deposited in the bank under the names of the president, treasurer and secretary who are liable for a change, any time, by new election.

23. After ten years of devoted and sincere service members are — in case of need — entitled to a financial assistance from \$5.00 to \$50.00.

DISSOLVEMENT

24. The Association is considered dissolved when the remaining members declare so by written notice.

25. In case of dissolution of the Association all the belongings of the Association; seal, book, money, etc. must be transferred to the Church Committee of the St. Mary's Assyrian Apostolic Church of Worcester.

REVISION AND AMENDMENTS

26. The By-Laws of this Association may be revised, amended or changed; pro-

— 5 —

vided that the name and purpose remain unalterable.

IMPORTANT RULES

1. Members of quarrelsome and contemptible passion are expelled from the Association by the majority's decision of the meeting.

2. Most important questions, when subject to vote, must be passed by the two-third of the members present.

3. The president is entitled to two votes; except when her person or questions concerning her person are under judgment, in case of which she has no vote at all.

4. Some duties, as; to buy things for the Association; to visit the sick; to represent the Association in official ceremonies, as marriage, burial etc., must be executed with not less than two members.

END.

— 6 —

ԾՐԱԳԻՐ – ԿԱՆՈՆԱԳԻՐ

ՈՒՍՏՐԻ ԱՍՈՐԻ ԿԱՆԱԿՆՅ ԵԿԵՂԵՑԱՍԻՐԱՅ
ԸՆԿԵՐՈՒԹԵԱՆ

Հիմնադրած փետրուար 5, 1908, Ուտար, ՄԼԱ.

ԱՆՈՒՆ

Յօդ. 1.— Այս ընկերութիւնը պիտի կոչուի «Սասրի Ասորի Կանանց Եկեղեցասիրաց Ընկերութիւն»:

ՆՊԱՏԱԿ

Յօդ. 2.— Այս ընկերութեան միակ նպատակը պիտի ըլլայ օգնել Ասորի Եկեղեցիին եւ սարքեր բարենպաստակ ձեռնարկներու:

ԱՆԴՈՄԱԿՑՈՒԹԻՒՆ

Յօդ. 3.— Ամէն Ասորի կին, ամուսնացեալ կամ ոչ, կրնայ այս ընկերութեան անդամակցիլ, պայմանաւ որ ներկայ կանոնադրութեան օրէնքներուն հնազանդի:

Յօդ. 4.— Անդամակցութեան թեկնածուներ պարտաւոր են 25 սկնիթ մտից տուրք եւ

— 7 —

Modern Assyrian Research Archive

2 տուրք՝ տարեկան անդամական տուրք վճարել:

Յօդ. 5.— Ասենադպիրը պարտաւոր է զբաւորացել արդարաբերյալ աչն անդամներուն որոնք վեց ամիսէ ի վեր իրենց ամաստարքերը չեն վճարած. որմէ վերջ եթէ սոյն անդամները տակաւին պարտքերը տալի խաւսփին, յաջորդ անդամական ժողովէն դուրս կը մնան:

Յօդ. 6.— Թեկնածուներ պաշտօնապէս անդամ ըլլալէ վերջ վեց ամսուան ամբարտիւր անդամակցութենէ յետոյ միտայն կրնան ըսել տալ եւ ստնել:

Յօդ. 7.— Տարրեր կրօնի ծառայող Ասորիներ կամ ոչ-ասորիներ կրնան ընկերութեան պատուոյ անդամ ընտրուիլ, բայց տանց պաշտանի:

ՎՍԻՐՁԱԿԱՆ ՄԱՐԿԻՆ

Յօդ. 8.— Ընկերութիւնս ունի իր վարչական մարմինը որ եօթն անձերէ կը բաղկանայ.— Նախագահ, փոխ-նախագահ, ստեղծագիր, գանձապահ եւ երեք խորհրդակիւններ:

Յօդ. 9.— Վարչական Մարմնի անդամները կ'ընտրուին անդամական ժողովէն, գաղանի քուէներու մեծամասնութեամբ, եւ մէկ տարուան համար:

— 8 —

Modern Assyrian Research Archive

Յօղ · 10. — Պաշտօնեաները վերընորելի են :

Յօղ · 11. — Անդամական ժողովէն բացառուները քուէ տալու եւ ստանալու իրաւունքէն զտրել են :

Յօղ · 12. — Երեք յաջորդական ժողովներէ բացառուող սեւէ պաշտօնեայ կը կորսնցնէ իր աթոսը, եւ անդամական ժողովը նոր ժը կ'ընտրէ իր սեպ :

ԱՆԴԱՄԱԿԱՆ ԺՈՂՈՎ

Յօղ · 13. — Ընկերութեան անդամական ժողովը ակզի կ'ունենայ ամէն տասնին Չարեքշարիին իւրաքանչիւր ամսու, Էրր ատենադպրոցի բը կարգայ անցեալ արձանագրութիւնը — վաւերացնելու համար — եւ մէջտեղ կը բերէ ամբողջ նամակները եւ Վարչական Մարմնի թերտղութիւններն ու սրտչումները՝ մանրագնին լուստրանութեան համար, որմէ յետոյ նախագահը կը հրատարէ անդամները՝ քուէարկելու կարեւոր խնդիրներու նկատմամբ :

Յօղ · 14. — Վարչական Մարմինը, որպէս Ընկերութեան գեկավարը, կընայ ունենայ այնքան ժողովներ որքան — համաձայն գործերու պահանջին — նախագահը եւ կամ շորս պաշտօնեաներ միտանորայ կը փախաքին : Ուրեմն կարեւոր է որ ամէն անդամական ժողովէ ա-

ուսջ Վարչական Մարմինը գոնէ անգամ մը ժողով ունենայ :

Յօղ · 15. — Ընկերութեան նախագահը Վարչական Մարմնի ալ նախագահն է :

ԿՆԻՔ

Յօղ · 16. — Ուսարի Ասարի Կանանց Եկեղեցատիրոց Ընկերութիւնը ունի իր պաշտօնական կնիքը, ատանց որուն սեւէ նամակ կամ գրութիւն անվաւեր է :

Յօղ · 17. — Ուսէ գրութիւն եւ ազուած յաշտարարութիւն պէտք է ատենապետին, փոխ-ատենապետին եւ ատենադպրին ներկայութեամբ ուղարկուի :

Յօղ · 18. — Ատենադպրը պատասխանատու է կնիքին համար :

ԳՐՈՒՄՄԵԴԱՅԻՆ

Յօղ · 19. — Ընկերութեան զբաժը պէտք է գրուի այն գրամատունը որ անգամներու ընդհանուրին հաւանութեամբ որոշուած է :

Յօղ · 20. — Գանձադահը պատասխանատու է Ընկերութեան գանձին համար :

Յօղ · 21. — Ընկերութիւնս բուն իր ապահովութեան համար կ'որոշէ —

Ա.— Որ Վարչական Մարմինը պարտ է սեւեւ ստեղծ գանձապահին տեղափոխելը քննելու:

Բ.— Որ գանձապահը պարտական է ամէն երեք ամիս անդամ ժը Ընկերութեան գանձաքին գրութեան ժամին ճշգրիտ հաշիւ ներկայացնել անդամական ժողովին:

Գ.— Որ գանձապահը երաշխաստութիւն ժը տայ Վարչական Մարմնին:

Յօդ. 22.— Ընկերութեանս գրամը պէտք է պահ գրուի գրամատան ժը մէջ տակնապետին, գանձապահին եւ գրադրին անունով, որոնք սեւեւ ստեղծ ենթակայ են փոխուելու նոր քնարութեամբ:

Յօդ. 23.— Անգամներ, տասը տարուան անձնուէր եւ հաւատարիմ գործունէութենէ վերջ արժանի են 5-էն մինչեւ 50 տարի օգնութեան, երբ հարկը սրահանջէ:

ԿԱԶՄԱԼՈՒՄՈՒՄ

Յօդ. 24.— Ընկերութիւնս կազմալուծուած կը համարուի այն ատեն՝ երբ մնացուն անգամներ գրութեամբ այլպէս կը յայտարարեն:

Յօդ. 25.— Ընկերութեան կազմալուծման պարագային՝ Ընկերութեան ամբողջ գույքերը — կնիք, տետր, գրամ եւայլն — պէտք է փո-

խանդուիլն Ռատրի Ասորոց Առաքելական Եկեղեցիին՝ Ս. Մարիամի Հոգարարձու Մարմնին:

ԿԱՐԵՆՈՐՈՂՈՒՄ ԵՒ ՎԵՐԱԲՆՆՈՒԹԻՒՆ

Յօդ. 26.— Այս քնկերութեան կանոնագիրը կրնայ վերաքննուիլ, փոխուիլ եւ յաւելոյ պայժանու որ տնունը եւ նպատակը նոյնը մնան:

ԿԱՐԵՒՈՐ ԿԱՆՈՆՆԵՐ

1.— Կուուակը եւ խանդարիչ անգամներ ժողովի անգամներուն մեծամասնութեան ձայնով կարողանան Ընկերութենէն:

2.— Քուէի ենթակայ ամենակարեւոր խնդիրներ պէտք է ժողովին ներկայ անգամներուն երկու-երրորդին հաւանութիւնը ստանան:

3.— Նախագահը արժանի է երկու քուէի, բայց ի այն պարագային երբ խնդիր ժը իր անձին եւ կամ իր անձը շօշափող եղելութեանց շուրջ կը դառնայ, երբ ան քուէ տալու քնու իրաւունք չունի:

4.— Ընկերութեան հաշուոյն սեւեւ պարտականութիւն, խնջպէս գնումներ քնել, հիւանդներու սչցելիլ, պաշտօնական արարալութիւններու մէջ Ընկերութիւնը ներկայացնել (ամուսնութիւն, թաղում եւայլն) պէտք է առ նուազն երկու անձերով կատարուին:

ՎԵՐՁ

Modern Assyrian Research Archive

Modern Assyrian Research Archive